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Teble 1. Duration of the immature stage and percentage mortality of cucurbit beetle reared on pumpkin leaves at an average
temperature of. 25oC arid AVo R.H.
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Teble 2. Fecundity and life span of adult females of cucurbit beetles at an average temperature of 25oC atd OVo R.H.
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Trble 3. Feeding preference of the crrcrrbit beefle for various suqrbits at an average room tenperature of 25oC atd 4OVo R.H.

Host Plants url
Rank

lut ryt
Common name

rYl
name

Cucumber JUi
Bilter watermelon ,P"

Squash uiS L,
c|J. iP.

White flowered gourd

Watermelon t+
Snake cucumber )F

Pumpkin F Li
Dish-rag ground .4J

Ctrcumis sativtts

Citrullrts colocy nthis

Crcurbin pepo

Lagenaria sicerarb

Citrullus vulgaris

Crcwntis sativtts

Variety fl*ustts
Crcurbita maxinu

Luffa regyptirca

f

f

Y
?

t)
a

t)
a

1

2

3

4

2.54 a

2.50 a

1.93 b

1.92 b

1.90 b

1.82 b

+ l.Alc

r 0.00 d

7

8

.;t:;b '.b) t-..- %5 6y ulo tiblcrltry ka..1,.l ilL:. si3y.1 iar*.ll c.ilr-;,.J| r
*Mce'g followcd by thc samc lctt€r are trot rigpiEcantly dificrcot at thc 5% level (Duocan's multiplc raqgp tcst).
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Trble4. Averagepercentagemortalityof adultcucurbitbeetles aftet 24, 48 and 72 hours of application of different
dilutions of lannate of the dorsal thoracic surface of the insects.

Vo Morlalities after: Jr{ c.i)g Vo

ieb
Z hours

ie!.'-,

48 hours

Zel.,,

72 hours

0.001

0.01

0.1

22.5

75.0

y7.5

3s.0

90.0

100.0

45.0

95.0

100.0

i/rJt Jrl^''
Analysis of variance

s.v. S.S. M.S

F Ul.t+Jl
tabulated

T.S.S.

crll-*
Rep.

,S-)
Conc.

U)
Time

u)xf;
Time x@nc.

tL-
Error

33t63.89

8.33

29338.89

L372.20

527.80

19L6.67

947.54

2.77

L46r,9.45

686.10

131.86

79.ffi

35

0.034*

183.69***

8.59**

1.65r 3.N

24

S.E : Vo.l4

L.S.D. at SVo : l3'M

*Not significant

**Significant

***Highly significant

5.14 + qrr,Hl [t rt
t3.U + €-rL- ,jj ,tl

UL.et crVt! ! *
L;at $ta-1 ctVgj * *

Ut, L;u UL--l crVtt * * *
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Trble 5. Average percentage mortality of the cucurbit beetles 4th instar larvae fed on pumpkin leaves treated r,,;,th 0.5Vo
malathion, 0.25Vo dinethoate and O.07Vo larrrlB'te.

J+.rt1il irJill !,;Jl
Percentage mortality after

Zr,l',- 24

24 hours

iel-' 49

49 hours

i.cV lz

72 hours

55.0

60.0

72.5

75.0

y2.5

100.0

95

100

100

/i,ecl Jt.:Jl
Analysis of variance.

s.v. D.f S.S. M.S

F Ur.t+Jl
tabulated

T.S.S

ctlt-*
Rep.

.rl.tat
Ctem.

UJ
Time

U) x trl-trtr
Chem. x Time

tLr
Error

35 10690.56

8.34

1672.22

7905.56

577.77

516.67

305.16

2,79

836.11

3952.79

lu.4

21.53

0.13*

38.8* * *

183.6* * *

6.7* *

3.01

3.0

3.N

2.79

24

s.E. t 5.6

L.S.D. at SVo : 7.66
*Not sigrrificanl

**Signifrcant

***Hig[y significant.

5.6 + .rtitr [L*r

7.66 : q_p ,j-) ,-yl
a;14>l .tU3j Y *

La;-- 4r314>l .rUyj * *

497r** ,$t-a-1 ,.>Vsj * * *
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Abctract

Zeh El Abdh, A.M. rnd Sirrgehour, B.G. 1991. Biologicd rrpcctr, food prelcrence md ciemicel conhol of the cucurtit beeder

He.wpilfrueleterf (Rocsi)(C,oleoperr; Cocdnellldee). Arab J.Pl. Prot. 9(2): 100 - 110.

The cucurbit beetle, Henosepilachna elaterii (Rossi) is a
major insect pest of cucurbits in Sudan. Its biological aspects

were studied under laboratory conditions at an average

temperature of.25 + 1"C and 42 + SVoR.H. The eEE,larval

and pupal periods were 5.0 + 0.45, L3.54+ 0.16 and 6.47 +

0.33 days, respectively. The adult life span and fecundity were

38.05 + 3.01 days and 405 +46.0 e88s, respectively. The

highest viability of eggs was attained at a combination of

25"C and 90Vo R.H. Cannibalism was observed in the lar-

vae and adults, even when food was available. Cucumber,

Cucumis sativ,z.s was found to be most preferred by the in-

sect, followed by bitter watermelon , Citrullus colocynthis.

Squash , Cucurbita pepo, white flowered gourd , Lagenaria

siceraria; watermelon , Citrullus vulgaris and snake cucum-

ber, Cucumb sativtts v. flexusu.s were intermediate in pre-

ference. Pumpkin, Cucurbita maxima was less preferred

and dish-rag ground , Luffa aegyptiaca was completely un-

touched by the insect, even when starved to death.

The insecticide lannate was found to be more effective

than dimethoate and malathion aft er 24 and 48 hours from

application. After 72 hours, there was no significant differ-

ence observed between the three chemicals.

Key words: Food preference, Cucurbit beetle , Henosepi'

lachna elaterii, Biological aspects, Chemical control, Sudan.
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